

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)**

LAKESHORE GROUP AND ITS
MEMBERS, LAKESHORE
CHRISTIAN CAMPING, CHARLES
ZOLPER, JANE UNDERWOOD,
LUCIE HOYT, WILLIAM
REININGA, KEN ALTMAN,
DAWN SCHUMANN, GEORGE
SCHUMANN & MARJORIE
SCHUHAM,
Petitioners-Appellants,

Supreme Court No. 159524 & 159525

Court of Appeals No. 340623 &
340647

Ingham Circuit Ct. No. 17-176-AA

MAHS Docket 14-026236

v.

DUNE RIDGE SA, LP, and
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,
Respondents-Appellees.

**PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S
NOVEMBER 27, 2019 ORDER**

Dustin P. Ordway (P33213)
Ordway Law Firm, PLLC
Attorney for Petitioners-Appellants
3055 Shore Wood Drive
Traverse City, MI 49686
Tel: (616) 450-2177
Fax: (877) 317-6212
dpordway@ordwaylawfirm.com

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor Gen'l, Counsel of Record
Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Office of the Attorney General
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee MDEQ
525 W. Ottawa Street
P. O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
Tel: 517-373-7540
bockd@michigan.gov

Kyle Konwinski (P76257)
Varnum Law
Attorneys for Resp't-Appellee Dune Ridge
PO Box 352
Grand Rapids, MI 49501-0352
Tel: 616-336-6000
kpkonwinski@varnumlaw.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PROOF OF SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of authoritiesiv

Statement identifying judgment appealedviii

Relief soughtix

Statement of question presentedx

Relevant constitutional and statutory provisionsxi

Grounds for jurisdictionxii

Statement of facts and procedural history 1

Standard of review10

Argument11

Introduction11

 Point I. According to the plain language of §35305(1), once a party – such as Ms. Underwood and Mr. Zolper – who has standing requests a hearing by initiating a contested case proceeding, the hearing “shall be conducted”13

 A. The Court of Appeals decision ignores the plain language of the statute14

 B. Issues with the analysis in the Court of Appeals decision17

 C. Analogy to personal jurisdiction obtained at the time “process is served” ...24

 Point II. Ms. Underwood and Mr. Zolper’s statutory basis for standing shows they have a “substantial interest different from the citizenry at large,” satisfying an historical basis for standing in Michigan that courts have adopted and applied in recent decisions along with statutory standing.26

 A. Recent Adoption and Application of “Substantial Interest” test26

 B. History of Michigan decisions adopting and applying the test28

 Point III. Fundamental fairness requires restoring the standing of Ms. Underwood and Mr. Zolper.32

Conclusion35
Request for relief36
Proof of service38

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v Norton Shores</i> , 106 Mich App 287, 288 (1981)	29-30
<i>Amb's v Kalamazoo County Rd Comm</i> , 255 Mich App 637, 662 NW2d 424 (2003)	22
<i>Apsey v. Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 477 Mich. 120, 127, 730 NW2d 695 (2007)	16
<i>Bagsby v. Gehres</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 957 (ED MI 2002)	24
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 US 186, 204 (1962)	30
<i>Blankenship v Superior Controls, Inc</i> , 135 F. Supp. 3d 608, 616-17 (ED Mich, 2015)	22
<i>Detroit Fire Fighters Ass'n v City of Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 629, 633, 537 NW2d 436 (1995)	29
<i>Fitzwater v Fitzwater</i> , 97 Mich App 92, 98 at fn 3, 294 NW2d 249 (1980)	24
<i>Flast v Cohen</i> , 392 US 83 (1968)	30
<i>Haefner v Bayman</i> , 165 Mich App 437, 441, 419 NW2d 29 (1988)	24
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 441 Mich 547, 554, 495 NW2d 539 (1993)	29
<i>House Speaker v Governor</i> , 443 Mich 560, 572-73, 506 NW2d 190 (1993)	29
<i>In re Petition of Saugatuck Dunes Coastal Alliance</i> , [MAHS] File No. 13-03-0079-P, issued August 21, 2014	8
<i>In re Pollack Trust</i> , 309 Mich App 125 (2015)	26

<i>Inglis v Pub Sch</i> , 374 Mich 10, 13, 131 NW2d 54 (1964)	30
<i>Lansing Schools Educ Assoc 'n v Lansing Bd of Educ</i> , 487 Mich 349, 792 NW2d 686 (2010)	18, 19, 26, 28-30
<i>Le Gassick v Univ of Mich Regents</i> , __ Mich App __, 2019 Mich App LEXIS 7245, 2019 WL 6138539 (November 19, 2019)	26-28, 31
<i>Madison Dist Pub Sch v Myers</i> , 247 Mich App 583, 588, 637 NW2d 526 (2001)	10
<i>Mich Chiropractic Council v Comm'r of the Office of Fin & Ins Servs</i> , 475 Mich 363, 369, 716 NW2d 561 (2006)	10
<i>Mich License Bev Ass'n</i> , 82 Mich App 319, 266 NW2d 808 (1978)	29-30
<i>Miller v Allstate Ins Co</i> , 481 Mich 601, 751 NW2d 463 (2008)	17-18
<i>Olsen v Jude Reed LLC</i> , 325 Mich App 170, 924 NW2d 889 (2018)	19
<i>People ex rel Drake v Regents of University of Mich</i> , 4 Mich 98, 101-102 & 103 (1856)	28, 30
<i>People v Couzens</i> , 480 Mich 240, 249; 747 NW2d 849 (2008)	16
<i>People v. Gaston (In re Forfeiture of Bail Bond)</i> , 496 Mich. 320, 328, 852 NW2d 747 (2014)	16
<i>People v Warren</i> , 462 Mich. 415, 429 n 24; 615 N.W.2d 691 (2000)	16
<i>People v Whipple</i> , 41 Mich 548, 49 NW 922 (1879)	30
<i>Salem Springs, LLC v Salem Township</i> , 312 Mich App 210, 216, 880 NW2d 793 (2015)	10, 17, 18
<i>Senter v Gen Motors Corp</i> , 532 F2d 511, 519 (CA 6, 1976)	21-22

Shavers v Attorney General,
402 Mich. 554, at fn 36, 267 N.W.2d 72 (1978)34

Sierra Club v Morton,
405 US 727 (1972)30

Trout Unlimited v City of White Cloud,
195 Mich App 343 (1992)8

United States v Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Proceedings,
412 US 669, 687 (1973)30

Warth v Seldin,
422 US 490 (1975)30

Waterford School Dist v State Bd of Ed,
98 Mich App 658, 296 NW2d 328 (1980)29

Williams v State,
126 Ga. App. 350, at fn1 (1972)32

Wilson v Cleveland,
157 Mich 510, 511, 122 NW 284 (1909)30

Constitution

Const. 1963, art. IV, § 52viii, x, 34

Const. 1963, art. VI, § 28viii, xii, 34

Statutes

Administrative Procedures Act of 1969,
MCL 24.201 *et seq.*x, xii, 10, 14, 25

Michigan Environmental Protection Act (“MEPA”),
MCL 324.1701 *et seq.*9

Michigan Trust Code, MCL 700.740526

Revised Judicature Act of 196124

Sand Dunes Protection and Management Act (“Part 353”),
MCL §324.35301 *et seq.*viii and *passim*

Court Rules

MCR 7.305(B)ix-xii

Miscellaneous

Cowles, *The Ecological Relations of the Vegetation on the Sand Dunes of Lake Michigan (1899)* Appendix Vol 11 at 884A ff27

[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Converse_\(logic\)](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Converse_(logic)).17

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/adjacent>23

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/dispossess>.11

https://www.michigan.gov/egle/0,9429,7-135-3311_4114-70207--,00.html2
